
 

 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee 

 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Malvern Hills AONB Joint 
Advisory Committee 
 
Friday, 8 April 2022, 10.00 am 
Council House, Malvern Hills District 
Council  
 
Avenue Road 
Malvern 
WR14 3AF 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 
democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

mailto:democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths on 01905 846630 or email: 
kgriffiths@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 23 March 2022 

 
 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee 
Friday, 8 April 2022, 10.00 am,  
 
Members Elected Members: 

 
 

 John Raine (Chairman) Malvern Hills District Council 
 Chris Atkins Malven Hills Trust 
 Bronwen Behan Malvern Hills District Council 
 Sven Bosley Herefordshire Association of Local Councils 
 Jerry Fryman Worcestershire Association of Local Councils 
 Anthony Johnson Herefordshire Council 
 Helen l'Anson Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Scott Richardson Br

own 
Worcestershire County Council 

 Cllr Jack Satterthwaite Worcestershire County Council 
 Roger Yeates Forest of Dean District Council 

 

 Non-Elected members: 
 

 

 Wayne Barnes Forestry Commission 
 Prof Richard Bryant Hereford & Worcester Earth Heritage Trust 
 Sarah Faulkner NFU West Midlands 
 Ian George Historic England 
 James Hervey-Bathurst Country Land & Business Association 
 Frank Hill Campaign to Protect Rural England 
 Hazel McDowall Natural England 

 

 Co-Opted Members: 
  

 

 Mr A Lee Herefordshire Local Access Forum 

 
Agenda 

 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Substitutes 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interests 
 

 

3  Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 
2021 
 

 

4  Government response to the National Landscapes Review 1 - 18 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

To receive a report from Paul Esrich, AONB Partnership Manager.  
 
 a) To note the Government’s response to the National Landscapes 

Review 
 b) To note the position of the National Association for AONBs in 

relation to this response 
 c) To discuss and approve the proposed position of the Malvern 

Hills AONB JAC to the Government’s response to the National 
Landscapes Review with any amendments 

 

5  A Nature Recovery Plan for the Malvern Hills AONB 
To receive a report from Paul Esrich, AONB Partnership Manager.  
To note and approve the plan. 
 

19 - 56 

6  The Malvern Hills Facilitation Fund 
To receive a report from Charlotte Vincent, Group Facilitator. 
To note the report and to raise and discuss any issues arising.  
 

57 - 62 

7  Farming in Protected Landscapes 
To receive a report from Sash Warden, Farming in Protected Landscapes 
Officer. To note the report and raise and discuss any issues arising. 
 

63 - 66 

8  Statement of Commitment from AONB Chairs on Climate Action 
To receive a paper from Cllr John Raine, Chair of the JAC. 
To discuss and provide feedback on the draft Statement of Commitment.  
 

67 - 72 

9  Information Items 
To note the items for information. 
 

73 - 76 

10  Verbal Reports from Partners 
 

 

11  Dates of Future Meetings 

 4 November 2022 
 

 

  
If you have any other contributions that you would like to bring to the 
meeting, please contact Paul Esrich tel: 01905 845057. 

 

 

 



 

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
8 APRIL 2022 
 
GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO THE NATIONAL 
LANDSCAPES REVIEW  
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is recommended to: 
 

a) Note the Government’s response to the National Landscapes Review; 
b) Note the position of the National Association for AONBs in relation to this 

response; and 
c) Discuss and approve the proposed position of the Malvern Hills AONB JAC 

to the Government’s response to the National Landscapes Review with any 
amendments 

 
 
Background 
 

1. In May 2018 the government asked for an independent review into whether or 

not the protections for National Parks and Areas for Outstanding Natural 

Beauty are still fit for purpose.  In particular, the review sought to identify what 

might be done better, what changes would help. and whether the definitions 

and systems in place were still valid.  The review looked at: 

 
 the existing statutory purposes for National Parks and AONBs and how 

effectively they are being met 

 the alignment of these purposes with the goals set out in the 25 Year 

Environment Plan 

 the case for extension or creation of new designated areas 

 how to improve individual and collective governance of National Parks 

and AONBs, and how that governance interacts with other national assets 

 the financing of National Parks and AONBs 

 how to enhance the environment and biodiversity in existing designations 

 how to build on the existing 8-point plan for National Parks and connect 

more people with the natural environment from all sections of society and 

improve health and wellbeing 

 how well National Parks and AONBs support communities 

 the process of designating National Parks and AONBs and extending 

boundary areas, with a view to improving and expediting the process. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 8 April 2022 

 

 the process of designating National Parks and AONBs and extending 

boundary areas, with a view to improving and expediting the process. 

2. On 7 December 2018 the Malvern Hills AONB JAC discussed and agreed a 

response
[...]
as National Parks and experiencing many of the same 
challenges and issues and public expectations, AONBs lack recognition, strength in law 
and policy, and support in resources.  We strongly welcome, therefore, the 
Government’s acknowledgement that action needs to be a priority in AONBs.  Levelling 
up is urgently needed. 

AONBs are re-named as ‘National Landscapes’. We can see benefits in the places that AONBs represent being re-branded ‘National 
Landscapes’ to manage public expectations and provide consistent messaging.    Any 
rebranding, however, should allow flexibility within the AONB family to incorporate local 
individuality and values that resonates with local communities. 
 
Any transition to National Landscapes must be properly resourced to achieve the 
intended benefits. 

P
age 5



 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 8 April 2022 

 

Strategic direction (pages 7 and 8) 
 
A new National Landscapes Partnership is 
established for our existing partners to work 
together more effectively at a national level and 
provide stronger governance. 

We can see merits in closer collaboration between National Parks, AONBs and 
National Trails as a ‘national landscapes family’ for a number of reasons: 

 Shared vision for our protected landscapes 

 Consistent messaging 

 Building capacity 

 Stronger and united advocacy 

 Co-ordinated and joined up programme delivery 

 Shared resources 

 
The principle of stronger national leadership is also welcomed.  However, the 
Government needs to be aware of, and sensitive to, potential tensions between any 
moves to centralisation, standardisation, conformity and uniformity, so losing the 
individuality of AONB Partnerships and their strength in being rooted in their local 
communities, with their unique identities and local sense of place.  Differences should 
be recognised and retained as they add flexibility and strength. 
 
A new National Landscapes Partnership would need to be funded through new 

[...]
toring and reporting in protected 
landscapes will help us to understand the state of 
nature and prioritise action towards desired 
environmental outcomes. 
 
 

Only those sections of designated landscapes (rather than their entirety) that are well-
managed and protected for nature, and are in good or improving ecological condition, 
as demonstrated by regular monitoring, should be counted towards the Government’s 
target to protect at least 30% of the UK for nature by 2030.  
 
Protected landscapes are funded by public money so it is only right and proper that 
performance against management plan activities is monitored and reported in standard 
ways. 
 
Protected landscapes need access on a regular and periodic basis to a range of 
environmental, social and economic data.  With the exception of MEOPL data 
(Monitoring Environmental Outcomes in Protected Landscapes) which is collected and 
distributed by Natural England, each protected landscape currently collects its own data 
independently.  Much of this data is similar across Protected Landscapes, and 
independent collection duplicates effort and wastes resources.  Centralised and co-

P
age 8



 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 8 April 2022 

 

ordinated collection and distribution of data should be a function for the new National 
Landscapes Partnership. 

Agricultural transition (page 12) 
 
Consider options for how the special status of 
protected landscapes can be reflected in 
environmental land management schemes’ 
design and delivery. 
 
 
 
 
Q8. Do you support any of the following options 
as we develop the role of protected landscapes 
in the new environmental land management 
schemes? Tick all that apply. 
 
9. Do you have any views or supporting 
evidence you would like to input as we develop 
the role of protected landscapes in the new 
environmental land management schemes?  

 

The new Environmental Land Management (ELM) scheme must be ambitious and 
sufficiently resourced to 
[...]
Authority to a more 
general power, similar to that of local authorities 

No comments. 

 

P
age 17



 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 8 April 2022 

 

 

P
age 18



 

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
8 APRIL 2022 
 
A NATURE RECOVERY PLAN FOR THE MALVERN HILLS 
AONB  
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is recommended to note and approve the plan. 
 

 
Background 
 

1. At its meeting on 6th November 2020 members of the Malvern Hills AONB JAC 

considered a paper concerning future work to produce a Nature Recovery Plan 

for the AONB.   Then, a year later, at its meeting on 5th November 2021, 

members received a presentation from Robert Deane of Rural Focus Ltd and 

considered a draft Nature Recovery Plan. A range of issues in relation to the draft 

Plan were raised and discussed.  

Summary 

2. Following two earlier phases of stakeholder engagement, formal consultation on 

a draft Nature Recovery Plan took place between 10th January and 4th February 

2022 with an additional two weeks given to those who needed it. 21 responses 

were received from a variety of members of the public, landowners, community 

groups, NGOs, local authorities and government agencies.  

 

3. Many of the comments received were of a relatively minor nature. Comments 

made and the AONB Unit’s responses to them can be viewed at: 

https://www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk/ 

 

4. The Plan was updated with revisions in light of the comments received and the 

final version of the Nature Recovery Plan is attached (also available on the 

AONB website as above). This document will now be used to help inform the 

work of the AONB Partnership, including in the delivery of the Farming in 

Protected Landscapes Programme. It is expected that this plan will be integrated 

into the AONB Management Plan when the latter is reviewed in 2023.  

 

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 8 April 2022 

 

County Council Contac
[...]
ge.  This can include showcasing diverse 
voices from different generations and back-
grounds. It is important to understand the values 
that people have and to recognise that values and 
aspirations differ. 

• Partnership working for a unified approach for 
nature recovery: Top-down organisations can 
also play a role by organisations coming together 
and speaking with one united voice, delivering a 
consistent message and advice, this will increase 
trust, reduce ambiguity and in still confidence in 
those seeking to take action.  

 

Case study 1: Colwall Orchard Group – bringing the community together for their orchards 
Colwall Orchard Group (COG) is a great example of a volunteer community group that is supporting nature.  It’s 
objective is to restore, promote and celebrate traditional orchards.  It owns two community orchards which show-
case good land management practices for wildlife and community use. Working in partnership with organisations 
such as MHAONB, COG have extended their work into neighbouring areas creating new or restoring traditional 
orchards and giving advice to orchard owners to enhance the future health and condition of their orchards. 
COG started the Traditional Orchards for the Future 
Initiative (TOFI) in 2020 in partnership with the 
MHAONB and so far have planted of over 200 trees to 
create new, or gap up existing, traditional orchards. In 
addition in the last 2 years COG have assisted in the 
purchase of almost 400 orchard trees to be planted 
locally. The majority of the 30 traditional orchards in 
Colwall Parish, and 20 or so garden orchards, have 
benefitted from their management activities. As an 
entirely volunteer-run group, the contribution of 
volunteer time to helping local orchards is usually in 
excess of 3,000 hours annually. 
The local community has benefitted from COG’s activities in a variety of ways.  In addition to the 200 members, 
local communities have been actively engaged through annual events such as th
[...]
'#92'6"&52%+':*&&0';<!=>'62#9/,/&/7*."&'"))%/".9'"+,'
/$#)$#'0)2.*8*."#*/+0!7&S$$d&0//D6dNN...71(*#$%30,**6("3)7"%27MON.DBL"3/$3/NMD*"(-6N>?>@N@>N>@@>>?B8(*#$%3B;(/M%(*B
!(D,/(*BV$D"%/B+M**B%$D"%/m#Cm,66M$7D-+

=*(3&D%$D(%$-&+"%&8(*#$%3&9,**6&':;<
)J&VM%(*&R"LM6&H/-7&&...7%M%(*B+"LM67L"7MO

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
8 APRIL 2022 
 
COUNTRYSIDE STEWARDSHIP FACILITATION FUND 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is recommended to: 
 

a) Note the report; and 
b) Raise and discuss any issues arising. 

 
 

Background 

1. The Malvern Hills AONB Partnership participated in a three-year Countryside 
Stewardship agreement between March 2018 and March 2021 to set up and 
manage a Facilitation Fund Group, The Malvern Hills Group. The purpose of 
the group was to raise awareness, advise and assist farmers and landowners 
in the Southern and Central part of the AONB to enhance their land for the 
benefit of nature and the special landscape features notable in the area.  
David Armitage was the facilitator for the Group during this period. 
 

2. Subsequently, a one-year extension agreement was offered in Spring 2021 to 
build on the work carried out in the initial 3 year term.  A local adviser, 
Charlotte Vincent, was contracted to assist Paul Esrich with managing the 
group and the agreement administration during this extension period.  The 
extension year ends on 31st March 2022. 
 

3. Information on the Countryside Stewardship Scheme can be found at: 
Facilitation fund: Countryside Stewardship - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)  

 

The extension year 

4. Funding – a budget of up to £16,652 was made available to the AONB 
Partnership to maintain the group, organise and run training events and 
meetings, and to manage the Agreement itself. This funding came through the 
Rural Payments Agency.   
 

5. Staffing – Charlotte Vincent was contracted to manage the Agreement, 
having significant previous experience
[...]
ing. We are starting to see 
evidence of more collaborative discussion and working between land holders, 
e.g. management planning across woodlands and parklands in shared 
ownership – another aspiration of the group. We hope that landowners and 
managers feel they have gained from opportunities to meet with their 

Page 59



 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory - Committee 8 April 2022 

 

neighbours, discuss land management challenges and explore opportunities 
for doing things differently. Evaluation forms completed by participants 
suggest that this has indeed been the case.   
  

15. Another round of Facilitation Group funding was announced by Government 
at the end of 2021. However, after discussion, it was decided not to make an 
application to Defra/RPA for financial support to maintain the group and 
arrange future events. An estimate of 30% of facilitator time is spent on 
administering the Facilitation Fund Agreement; claims, queries, change-logs, 
new member registration, and frequent and repeated liaison with RPA, rather 
than actually getting on with the job.  We are also conscious that the 
administrative requirements imposed by the RPA can be an annoyance for 
members, e.g. needing to complete evaluation forms and approve quarterly 
claims. However, the principle of better supporting landowners and managers 
in the AONB is felt to be imperative, especially in light of growing challenges 
and changes affecting the area, including the advent of the Environmental 
Land Management Scheme (ELM). Therefore, it is hoped that landowner 
liaison and support work will be maintained in the period after 31/03/22 
through the core AONB budget.   
 

16. In addition to the Facilitation Fund Group, work has been carried out over the 
last 18 months to assemble an informal group of landowners in the north of 
the AONB, again with the idea of facilitating discussion, opportunities for 
learning and collaborative working. This group currently comprises 14 
members 
[...]
dscapes (FiPL) programme was launched in early 

July 2021. The programme forms part of the Agricultural Transition Plan (published 

on 30 November 2020), with funding available for all English National Parks and 

AONBs across 3 financial years, from 2021–2024. 

 

 

Summary 
 

2. Information on the Farming in Protected Landscapes Programme can be found at: 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/funding-for-farmers-in-protected-landscapes 

 Guidance for applicants, tailored to the Malvern Hills AONB, can be found at:  

 https://www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Annex-F-

 Guidance-for-Applicants-211011.pdf 

 Key points and developments regarding Farming in Protected Landscapes in the 

 Malvern Hills AONB are as follows: 

 

 
Timing 
 

3. 31st March 2022 marked the end of the first year of the FiPL programme in the 
Malvern Hills AONB. This was not a complete year since the programme was not 
launched until early July 2021.   

 
 
Funding 
 

4. Following reprofiling of the FiPl budget in November 2021, (undertaken for all 

Protected Landscapes) the Year One Budget for FiPL in the Malvern Hills AONB 

was amended to £90,000. At the close of the 2021/22 Financial Year, this budget 

Page 63

AGENDA ITEM 7

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/funding-for-farmers-in-protected-landscapes
https://www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Annex-F-%09Guidance-for-Applicants-211011.pdf
https://www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Annex-F-%09Guidance-for-Applicants-211011.pdf


 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 8 April 2022 

 

has been spent, with £72,810 on projects and the remaining £17,190 on Advice & 

Guidance and Admin. 

 

5. The FiPL budget for the area in 2022/23 Financial Year is £235,838, of which, 

£45,950 has already been allocated for “Year 2” of the “Two Year Projects”, 

approved in Year One.  

 

 
Staffing  
 

6. Staffing remains unchanged from that reported at the previous JAC Meeting.  

[...]
and 

bank stabilising 

Yr 2 £2,745 

Malvern Hills AONB 

Unit 

Purchase of a Brush Seed 

Harvester and maintenance 

accessories 

Yr 1 £8,087.44 

 

 

County Council Contact Points 

County Council: 01905 763763 

Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 

Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

Specific Contact Points for this report 

Sash Warden, Farming in Protected Landscapes Officer 

Tel: 01905 844686 

Email: swarden@worcestershire.gov.uk  

Page 65

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:swarden@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
8 APRIL 2022 
 
STATEMENT OF COMMITMENT FROM AONB CHAIRS ON 
CLIMATE ACTION 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is recommended to discuss and provide feedback on the draft 
Statement of Commitment. 

 
 
Background 
 

1. Through the year 2021 a subset of AONB staff from across the country, with the 

support from the National Association for AONBs, has come together to create 

and take forward a collaborative climate change action programme (thereafter 

‘the Collaborative Programme’) aiming to: 

1. Develop a greater, data-based understanding of climate change and its 

impacts on AONBs and people, enabling decision and action; 

2. Generate a strong evidence base for an AONB offer and narrative on the 

inter-connected climate and ecological emergencies; 

3. Generate tangible outputs at a national and local level.  

2. This Collaborative Programme brings focus on five workstreams to enhance the 

AONB teams’ and partnerships’ capacity to assess issues and deliver tangible 

solutions: Agriculture, Nature-based Solutions, Building Design and Planning, 

Renewable Energy, Sustainable Tourism and Transport.  

 

3. This Collaborative Programme directly supports the pledge set out in the 

Colchester Declaration: ‘by 2024, to ensure all AONB management plans include 

meaningful measures around climate change mitigation a
[...]
 they enfold. 

As such they must make an important contribution to face climate change and its consequences. 

AONB teams and partnerships must now more than ever confirm their leading role and ambition in 

addressing this challenge. 

Climate change mitigation and adaptation will in part be delivered by AONB teams but they are small 

and cannot do everything. AONB partnerships bring many stakeholders together and this capacity 

must be harnessed. These stakeholders also extend their reach and activities beyond AONB 

partnerships thus multiplying this capacity and placing AONBs as trusted partners. In parallel, AONB 

teams and partnerships must continue to support land managers and communities within AONBs to 

take their own action. 

Rising to this challenge means working collaboratively across the national Family of AONBs teams, 

their partners, and their communities, using the AONB designation to influence relevant stakeholders. 

This ambition will only be achieved if AONBs are supported both in terms of funding and policy 

changes to the levels recommended by the Landscapes Review.  

This statement of commitment from AONB chairs is the evidence that AONBs teams and partnerships 

are ready to act but it is also a call for more support to help them achieve their ambition. 

Context 
Through the year 2021 a subset of AONB staff from across the country, with the support from the 

National Association for AONBs, has come together to create and take forward a collaborative climate 

change action programme (thereafter ‘the Collaborative Programme’) aiming to: 

1. Develop a greater, data-based understanding of climate change and its impacts on AONBs 

and people, enabling decision and action; 

2. Generate a strong evidence base for an AONB offer and narrative on the inter-connected 

climate and ecological emergencies; 

3. Generate tangible outputs at a national and local level.  

This Collaborative Programme brings focus on five workstreams to enhance
[...]
45057 
Email: pesrich@worcestershire.gov.uk 
Website: www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk 
 

Page 75

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:pesrich@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Government response to the National Landscapes Review
	5 A Nature Recovery Plan for the Malvern Hills AONB
	5a MHAONB NRP to JAC 17Mar22
	Executive summary
	Introduction
	The Nature of the AONB
	The State of Nature in the AONB
	Our Strategy for Nature
	Priority A. Land management
	Priority B.  Connections to people
	Priority C.  The regional nature network
	Delivery Action Plan
	Monitoring Progress


	6 The Malvern Hills Facilitation Fund
	7 Farming in Protected Landscapes
	8 Statement of Commitment from AONB Chairs on Climate Action
	9 Information Items





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee Friday, 8 April 2022 
Date of Issue: 28 April 2022 Date of Implementation:  

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory 

Committee 

Malvern Hills District Council Offices  

Friday, 8 April 2022, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
John Raine (Chairman), Chris Atkins, Bronwen Behan, Sven Bosley, James 
Hervey-Bathurst, Frank Hill and Helen l'Anson 
 

Also attended: 
 
James Bisset, Duncan Bridges Paul Esrich and Kate Griffiths 
 

724 Apologies and Substitutes 
 
Apologies had been received from Wayne Barnes, Prof. Dick Bryant, Sarah 
Faulkner, Rachel Datlen, Jerry Fryman, Hazel McDowall and Neil Rimmington. 
 

725 Declaration of Interests 
 
James Hervey-Bathurst declared an interest in that he lives works and owns 
land within the AONB. 
 
Chris Atkins declared an interest in that he is a Commoner on Castlemorton 
Common with grazing rights; he rents buildings and manages cattle on 
Bromesberrow Estate on Chase Hill; he manages orchards in Colwall 
(Ballards), the Three Counties Showground, the Bromesberrow Estate and at 
Castlemorton and surroundings. 
 

726 Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
November 2021 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 5 November 2022 were agreed to be a 
correct record of the meeting and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

727 Government response to the National Landscapes Review 
 



 

 
Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee Friday, 8 April 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

The Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee were asked for their 
comments on the draft JAC response to the Government’s proposals following 
the Landscape Review, published in September 2019.  
 
Various comments and suggestions were made by Members including: 
 

 It was thought that the suggestion that all AONB’s be re-named as 
National Landscapes was a bit odd as the whole Country was a 
National Landscape, but it was decided that the possible re-name was 
not a serious issue, especially as ‘Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty’ 
could be used as a strap line;  

 With regard to the Strategic Direction and the Unified Mission it was 
important that Natural England had sufficient funding for a new role and 
that AONBs had ‘greater’ (rather than equitable) powers and resources;    

 It was felt that it was justified for AONBs to work with landowners just 
outside their boundary as nature does not recognise a boundary line; 

 The State of the AONB report is compiled by the AONB Team every 5 
years but extra funding would be needed if Government expects more 
monitoring to be delivered; 

 It was unclear how the new environmental land management schemes 
(ELM) would work and whether they would be linked to increased 
access. It was pointed out that the more access that was granted to the 
countryside might mean that it would be harder for nature to flourish. 
The concerns noted by the Audit Office in relation to ELM schemes, for 
example, that they lacked strong objectives; had short timeframes; and 
should be delivered in a cost-effective way, should be added to the 
response, 

 It was felt that visitors to the Malvern Hills AONB were more diverse 
than those to some other protected landscapes but actions to address 
any inequalities would continue. However, one Member suggested the 
AONB should not feel coerced into further opening up the AONB and 
that more emphasis should be placed on maintaining and protecting 
geological interests. It was suggested that the term ‘lack of diversity‘ 
should be used rather than ‘inequality’, 

 Planning and affordable housing were discussed and it was agreed that 
the AONB design guide should be promoted to local planning 
departments and planning applicants; 

 Sustainable financing was necessary as, although the current year’s 
funding settlement had been increased, funding levels would actually be 
flat when inflation was taken into account over the next 3 years. 

 
The Chairman thanked the AONB Partnership Manager for a great piece of 
work. 
The minor amendments suggested by Members would be made to the 
document before submission to Defra in line with the deadline. 
 

728 A Nature Recovery Plan for the Malvern Hills AONB 
 
The Committee was updated on progress with the Nature Recovery Plan. 
Following the formal consultation in January and February 2022 some 
revisions had been made and the final version is now available and can be 



 

 
Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee Friday, 8 April 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

distributed. When the Management Plan is revised in 2023 there will be an 
attempt to assimilate the Nature Recovery Plan within it. 
 
Publicity for the plan was discussed and it was suggested that the 
Communications Teams at each of the County Councils should be asked to 
help. 
 

729 The Malvern Hills Facilitation Fund 
 
The Countryside Stewardship Facilitation Fund Group had initially been a 
three- year project until March 2021. The project had been extended for a 
further year, and Charlotte Vincent was contracted to assist with the 
management of the Group during that period. 
 
Originally the group had 6 members but had expanded to 22, with the aim of 
‘advising and assisting farmers and landowners to enhance their land for the 
benefit of nature and the special landscape features notable in the area’. The 
funding which had been received from the Rural Payments Agency had now 
ended. 
 
Despite the success of the group, it had been decided not to apply for a further 
round of facilitation group funding as the administration of the fund by the 
facilitator and requirements on members can be onerous. Instead, it was 
hoped that core AONB funds could be used to maintain landowner liaison and 
support work. 
 
The Chairman commented that he would like to write a letter of thanks to 
Charlotte for her facilitation work and hoped she would continue to be involved. 
 

730 Farming in Protected Landscapes 
 
The Farming in Protected Landscapes programme was launched in July 2021, 
with £90,000 being spent in the first year. An update was given on eight 
completed or partially completed projects: 
 

 Malvern Hills Foothill connections – new hedgerows, the restoration of a 
pond and replacing trees, 

 Colwall Orchard Group, Traditional Orchards for the Future – 6 orchards 
‘gapped up’, 

 Colwall Orchard Group, for improving equipment and facilities, 

 Re-generative grazing – Moving cattle on a daily basis, re-purposing a 
stable block for over wintering and new hedges, 

 Restoring an old orchard, 

 Hope End Management Plan to bring the six owners of the park 
together, 

 Orchard Maintenance, and 

 A brush seed harvester purchased for use by partners in the Malvern 
Hills AONB. 

 



 

 
Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee Friday, 8 April 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

731 Statement of Commitment from AONB Chairs on Climate 
Action 
 
The Chairman explained that some of the AONB Chairs had met and drawn up 
a statement on climate action. Feedback on the draft statement of commitment 
was requested. 
 
When asked what additional data could be collected for the aim of ‘developing 
a greater, data-based understanding of climate change’, it was explained that, 
rather than collecting additional data, the aim was to gain a better 
understanding of what the existing data was saying and what it meant for the 
Malvern Hills AONB and other key landscape areas. 
 
There was praise that the statement was concise enough to get the message 
across to members of the public, and it was suggested that the statement 
should be highlighted to Councils so the message could be shared. 
 

732 Information Items 
 
The Committee noted the items for information and acknowledged that there 
had been additional pressure on landowners and the AONB over the last 2 
years, with more people accessing the countryside. 
 

733 Verbal Reports from Partners 
 
The Malvern Hills Trust   

 Tree and hedge planting was on-going; 

 Work dealing with Ash Dieback would continue for possibly the next 5 
years. The National Trust were carrying out Ash Dieback work at 
Midsummer Hill, which would affect the look of the area; 

 Visitor numbers had jumped in the last 2 years leading to more erosion 
caused by foot, cycle and car, which needed repair work. It was 
encouraging that there had been a greater diversity of visitors. 

 
Herefordshire Council 

 A Tree Action Plan Guidance Toolkit for England would soon be 
available. The importance of traditional orchards and hedgerows was 
emphasised; 

 The Ash Dieback Toolkit had been updated and will be launched 
shortly; 

 Natural England had made a new dataset available on-line about 18 
priority habitats. A Living England map showing the extent and 
distribution of habitats in England has also just been launched. There 
was also information regarding land use and designated habitats in the 
River Severn. 
 
 

Eastnor Estate 

 The Woodshed Café and availability of free parking were bringing in 
new visitors, 



 

 
Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee Friday, 8 April 2022 

Page No | 5 
 

 A gas beacon on Herefordshire Beacon will be lit on 2 June for the 
Queen’s platinum Jubilee. 

 
 

734 Dates of Future Meetings 
 
It was hoped that a study tour could be arranged for September. Date to be 
confirmed by the AONB Team. 
 
The next meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee would take place on 4 
November in the Council Chamber at Malvern Hills District Council. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.55 am 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


